

Tom Buchele, OSB # 081560
Earthrise Law Center
10015 SW Terwilliger Blvd.
Portland, Oregon 97219
Tel: (503) 768-6736
Email: tbuchele@lclark.edu
Attorney for Wild Wilderness

Lauren M. Rule, OSB # 015174
Advocates for the West
3115 NE Sandy Blvd., Suite 223
Portland, Oregon 97232
Tel: (503) 914-6388
Email: lrule@advocateswest.org
Attorney for Winter Wildlands Alliance, Bend Backcountry Alliance

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION

**WILD WILDERNESS,
WINTER WILDLANDS ALLIANCE, and
BEND BACKCOUNTRY ALLIANCE,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**JOHN ALLEN and
UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE,**

Defendants,

And

**OREGON STATE SNOWMOBILE
ASSOCIATION and
AMERICAN COUNSEL OF SNOWMOBILE
ASSOCIATIONS.**

Defendant-Intervenors.

Case No.: 6:13-cv-00523-TC

**PLAINTIFFS' OPENING BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. History of User Conflicts in the Dutchman Flat/Tumalo Mountain Area 2

 B. Early Stages of Kapka Sno-park Project 5

 C. Kapka Sno-park Draft EIS 8

 D. Kapka Sno-park Final EA and FONSI..... 12

ARGUMENT 14

I. LEGAL STANDARDS 14

II. VIOLATIONS OF NFMA AND THE TRAVEL MANAGEMENT
REGULATION..... 15

III. NEPA VIOLATIONS 20

 A. The Decision Notice and FONSI Violated NEPA 20

 B. The Kapka EA Violated NEPA..... 26

 1. The Kapka EA’s purpose and need and range of alternatives
 were arbitrary and capricious..... 26

 2. The analysis of direct, indirect, and cumulative impacts was
 flawed..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Survival v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
705 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013)27

Anderson v. Evans, 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004)23, 25

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)14

Barnes v. U.S. Dep’t of Transportation,
655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)31

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,
161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)21, 22

Cascadia Wildlands v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
2013 WL 1296084 (D. Or. March 21, 2013)23

Center for Food Safety v. Vilsack,
636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011)15

Ctr. for Biol. Diversity v. BLM,
2013 WL 1405938 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2013).....24

Env’t Prot. Info. Ctr (EPIC) v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
234 Fed.Appx. 440, 2007 WL 1417163 (9th Cir. 2007).....26, 27, 30

Jones v. Gordon,
792 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986)21, 22

Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr v. Boody,
468 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2006)20

League of Wilderness Defenders-Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
689 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2012)26, 27

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)14

Metcalf v. Daley,
214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000)28

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)14, 30

Native Ecosystems Council v. Tidwell,
599 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2010)32

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005)14, 16, 32

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. BLM,
606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2009)27, 30

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps,
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)20, 21

San Luis Obispo Mothers For Peace v. Nuclear Regulatory Com’n,
449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006)26

Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
843 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1988)23

Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone of Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)24

Western Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)22, 30

Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)26, 27

Winter Wildlands Alliance v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
2013 WL 1319598, Case No. 1:11-cv-586-REB (D. Idaho, March 29, 2013)
& Case No. 1:11-cv-586-REB Docket No. 70 (June 3, 2013).....16

Federal Statutory Provisions

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)14

16 U.S.C. § 1604(i)16, 27

Federal Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 212.5527

36 C.F.R. § 212.55(a)-(b).....16

36 C.F.R. § 212.8127

36 C.F.R. § 212.81(c).....16

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)32

40 C.F.R. § 1501.521

40 C.F.R. § 1501.6.....22

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1326

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....26

40 C.F.R. § 1502.24.....32

40 C.F.R. § 1505.2(c)25

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2528

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2721

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a).....21

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)21

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(2).....21, 24

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4)21, 23

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(6).....21, 25

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7).....21, 24, 28

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(10)21, 22

Other

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....14

E.O. 11644, Sec. 115

E.O. 11644, Sec. 2(3).....15

E.O. 11644, Sec. 315, 16, 27

FSM 2353.01c, 2353.28.....16

CEQ Forty Most Asked Questions Concerning CEQ’s NEPA Regulations, Questions 37b & 40,
<http://energy.gov/sites/prod/files/G-CEQ-40Questions.pdf>25
